

J7445-1

J7445-1

ORIGINAL

81478-3

NO. 57445-1-I, 57446-9-I, & 57447-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

HAJRUDIN KUSTURA, GORDANA LUKIĆ, AND MAIDA MEMIŠEVIĆ,

Consolidated Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Ann Pearl Owen, WSBA #9033
2407-14th Avenue South
Seattle, Washington 98144
(206) 624-8637

Attorney for Hajrudin Kustura, Gordana Lukić,
and Maida Memišević, Consolidated Appellants

2007 JAN 17 AM 11:00

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. REBUTTAL OF DLI'S FACTUAL ASSERTIONS..... | 3 |
| 1. Failure to communicate order as required by RCW 51.52.050 was raised on appeal..... | 3 |
| 2. Lukić and Memišević appealed wage calculation..... | 4 |
| 3. Kustura presented a prima facie case on health premiums.... | 7 |
| 4. Lukić and Memišević presented strong evidence showing their wage calculations were incorrect..... | 8 |
| 5. Superior Court result affected the Accident Fund entitling Memišević to attorney fees..... | 11 |
| III. REBUTTAL OF DLI ARGUMENT RE: HOLIDAY PAY.... | 12 |
| IV. EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW..... | 14 |
| V. REBUTTAL OF DLI RODRIGUEZ ARGUMENT..... | 22 |
| VI. CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Washington Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>American Network v. Utilities and Transportation Commission</i> , 113 Wn.2d 59, 776 P.2d 950 (1989)..... | 18-19 |
| <i>Ames v. DLI</i> , 176 Wash. 509, 513, 30 P.2d 239, 91 ALR 1392 (1934)..... | 23 |
| <i>Brand v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 139 Wn.2d 659, 989 P.2d 1111(1999)..... | 11 |
| <i>Cockle v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 142 Wn. 2d 801, 16 P. 3d 583 (2001)..... | 5, 6, 10,15, 21, 30 |
| <i>Fred Meyer v. Shearer</i> , 102 Wn.App. 336, 8 P.3d 310 (2000)..... | 2, 12, 13, 20, 25 |
| <i>In re Leroy Hauser</i> , Board Significant Decision No. 94 4636 (1995)..... | 4, 7 |
| <i>Macias v. DLI</i> , 100 Wn.2d 263, 668 P.2d 1278 (1983)..... | 21, 24 |
| <i>Rabey v. DLI</i> , 101 Wn.App. 390, 3 P.3d (2000)..... | 23 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. DLI</i> , 85 Wn.App. 949, 520 P.2d 1259 (1975)..... | 3, 22- 25 |
| <i>Willoughby v.DLI</i> , 147 Wn.2d 725, 57 P.3d 611 (2002)..... | 21, 24 |

Washington Statutes and Regulations:

| | |
|-------------------------------|---------------------------|
| RCW 2.43.010..... | 15, 22, 24 |
| RCW 28A.180.040..... | 15-16 |
| RCW 49.60.010..... | 15, 22, 24 |
| Industrial Insurance Act..... | <i>passim</i> |
| RCW 51.08.178..... | 5, 12, 13 |
| RCW 51.32.060..... | 11 |
| RCW 51.32.090..... | 11 |
| RCW 51.52.050..... | 1, 3, 4, 21, 23, 24 |
| RCW 51.52.060..... | 3, 4, 17, 24 |

Other Washington Authority:

| | |
|---|----|
| Department of Labor & Industries Website..... | 21 |
|---|----|

Other Authority:

Califa, *Declaring English the Official Language: Prejudice Spoken Here*, 24 Harv. C.R.-C.L. Law Review 293 (1989)... 18

St. Francis College v. Al-Khazaraji,
107 S.Ct. 2002, 481 U.S. 604 (1987)..... 18

Presidential Executive Order

Executive Order 13166 (2000)..... 1, 4,
22, 24
